Relief is requested from the maximum building height of forty-five feet

Having heard and considered the testimony and evidence at the public hearing,

the Commission makes the following findings of fact:

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Subject Property.

1. The Subject Property is an approximately thirty thousand six hundred

(30,600) square feet zoning lot located South of Washington Boulevard between East

Avenue to the West and Scoville Avenue to the East, and is commonly known as 505

Washington Avenue. The Subject Property is located in the I Institutional Zoning District.

[...]

The Subject Property is within the boundaries of the Madison Street

Corridor Plan, which the Village Board of Trustees approved in 2006.

4. The Applicant is the contract purchaser of the Subject Property.

5. The proposed development will be built at a cost of approximately

Thirteen Million Dollars ($13,000,000).

strengthening the overall quality of the community. Village staff finds that the proposed

parking garage fits the goals and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan.

13. In Chapter 4, the Comprehensive Plan discusses opportunities to

strengthen the urban fabric by constructing context-sensitive infill development.